

18 June 2020

Original: French

(20-4293) Page: 1/2

Committee on Technical Barriers to Trade

IMPLEMENTATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE AGREEMENT ON TECHNICAL BARRIERS TO TRADE

COMMUNICATION FROM BURKINA FASO

Addendum

The following communication under Article 15.2 of the Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade has been received from the delegation of <u>Burkina Faso</u>.

In accordance with Article 15.2 of the Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT Agreement), the Government of Burkina Faso hereby informs the TBT Committee that it has adopted:

- Decree No. 2013/PRES/PM/MICA/MEF of 5 April 2013 approving the statutes of the Burkina Faso Standardization and Metrology Agency (ABNORM);
- Decree No. 2016-357/PRES/PM/MEF/MICA/MINEFID of 13 May 2016 approving the statutes of the Burkina Faso Standardization, Metrology and Quality Agency (ABNORM);
- Decree No. 2016-1248/PRES/PM/MCIA/MINEFID of 30 December 2016 establishing criteria for use of the national mark showing the conformity of products, procedures and services with standards;
- Decree No. 2017-1317/PRES/PM/MCIA/MINEFID of 30 December 2016 establishing procedures for the formulation and implementation of national standards;
- Order No. 2017-0159/MCIA/SG/ABNORM of 10 May 2017 establishing the structure, duties and operations of the Burkina Faso Standardization, Metrology and Quality Agency (ABNORM);
- Order No. 2017-0276/MCIA/SG of 21 July 2017 establishing the list of products, procedures and services using the national mark of conformity with standards; and
- Joint Order No. 2018-0257/MCIA/MINEFID of 27 August 2018 establishing the list of products covered by the national conformity certificate (CNC).

The Burkina Faso Standardization, Metrology and Quality Agency [Agence Burkinabé de Normalisation, de la Métrologie et de la Qualité] (ABNORM), which acts as the national standardization body, is the TBT national enquiry point.

Its address is as follows:

Agence Burkinabé de Normalisation, de la Métrologie et de la Qualité (ABNORM)

Avenue des Arts

Tel: (+226) 25 37 14 43 Email: <u>abnorm.bf@gmail.com</u> Website: <u>www.abnorm.bf</u> The contact details of the TBT enquiry point administrator are as follows:

Mr Sibidaogo Wilfrid KIEMA Tel: (+226) 76 67 46 29 / 71 11 68 77 Email: <u>siwil2012@gmail.com</u>